

IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

LEONARDO DIGIOVANNI,

Appellant,

Case No.: 2D15-4180

v.

L.T. No.: 2012-CA-52826

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST  
COMPANY, as Trustee for Vendee Mortgage  
Trust 1999-3,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

---

---

Mark P. Stopa, Esquire  
FBN: 550507  
**STOPA LAW FIRM**  
2202 N. Westshore Blvd., Suite 200  
Tampa, FL 33607  
(727) 851-9551  
foreclosurepleadings@stopalawfirm.com  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iii-vi

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**..... 12

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 14

**ARGUMENT**..... 15

**I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY ENTERING THE FINAL JUDGMENT.** ..... 15

    A. The lower court erred by conducting a “Google” search, sua sponte and after the parties had rested, printing out the results of that search, giving that internet printout to Deutsche, and suggesting Deutsche re-open the evidence to introduce the internet printout so it could fix a fatal flaw in its prima facie case...... 16

    B. The internet printout was not admissible irrespective of the lower court’s actions......21

    C. Deutsche failed to prove it (as opposed to Bank of America) was entitled to enforce the lost Note. .....25

    D. Deutsche failed to prove it gave DiGiovanni written notice of the assignment of debt at least 30 days before filing this lawsuit, as required by Fla. Stat. § 559.715......31

**II. DISMISSAL IS REQUIRED UPON REMAND, NOT A NEW TRIAL.** .....33

**CONCLUSION**.....38

<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>39</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Asbury v. State,  
765 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....16

Bank of New York Mellon v. Condo. Assn. of La Mer Estates, Inc.,  
175 So. 3d 282, 285 (Fla. 2015) .....33

Bayley Prods., Inc. v. Cole,  
720 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....35

Blanton v. Baltuskouis,  
20 So. 3d 881 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....35

Brindise v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,  
\_\_\_ So. 3d \_\_\_ (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....32, 33, 34

Campbell v. State,  
949 So. 2d 1093 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....23

Church of Scientology v. Blackman,  
446 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....35

Correa v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,  
118 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....*passim*

Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Quinion,  
2016 WL 166648, \_\_\_ So. 3d \_\_\_ (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) .....32

Dixon v. Express Equity Lending Group, LLP,  
125 So. 3d 965 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....25, 38

Don Mar, Inc. v. Gillis,  
483 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....33

Dufour v. State,  
69 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2011) .....23

<u>Edwards v. State,</u> 807 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	19
<u>Ensler v. Aurora Loan Services,</u> 178 So. 3d 95 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	31
<u>F.B. v. State,</u> 852 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2003) .....	20, 24
<u>Florida State Oriental Medical Assn. v. Slepín,</u> 971 So. 2d 141, 144 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	28, 29, 30
<u>Gerlach v. Trepanier,</u> 440 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	35
<u>Goldschmidt v. Holman,</u> 571 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990) .....	28, 29, 30
<u>Gonzalez v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP,</u> 2015 WL 7781746, ___ So. 3d ___ (Fla. 5th DCA 2015) .....	14
<u>Gorel v. Bank of New York Mellon,</u> 165 So. 3d 44 .....	25, 38
<u>Guardianship of O.A.M.,</u> 124 So. 3d 1031 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	17
<u>Hosp. Corp. of America v. Assocs. in Adolescent Psychiatry, S.C.,</u> 605 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	35
<u>In re T.W.,</u> 846 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	20
<u>J.F. v. State</u> 718 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	17-18

<u>Johnston v. Hudlett,</u> 32 So. 3d 700 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	33
<u>Jollie v. State,</u> 405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981) .....	34
<u>Khan v. Bank of America, N.A.,</u> 58 So. 3d 927 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	25, 38
<u>Lacombe v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.,</u> 149 So. 3d 152 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	14, 36
<u>Lee v. State,</u> 789 So. 2d 1105, 1106-1107 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) .....	18-19
<u>Lyles v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>May v. PHH Mortg. Corp.,</u> 150 So. 3d 247, 249 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. Marquez,</u> 180 So. 3d 219 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	20-21, 38
<u>Pennington v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,</u> 151 So. 3d 52 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	36
<u>Perkins v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	33
<u>Phan v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.,</u> 2016 WL 746400, ___ So. 3d ___ (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rincon v. HSBC Bank USA,</u> 2016 WL 742612, ___ So. 3d ___ (Fla. 5th DCA 2016) .....	25, 38

<u>Russell v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC,</u> 163 So. 3d 639 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	36, 38
<u>Saadi v. Maroon,</u> 2009 WL 3736121 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	23-24
<u>Sanchez v. Suntrust Bank,</u> 179 So. 3d 538 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	31
<u>Sas v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Assn.,</u> 112 So. 3d 778 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	31
<u>Schmidt v. Deutsche Bank,</u> 170 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	36
<u>Seago v. State,</u> 23 So. 3d 1269 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	19
<u>Seibert v. Bayport Beach and Tennis Club Ass’n, Inc.,</u> 573 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	35
<u>Seffar v. Residential Credit Solutions, Inc.,</u> 160 So. 3d 122 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	36
<u>Shore Mariner Condo. Assn., Inc. v. Antonious,</u> 722 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	17, 21
<u>Sparks v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	20, 24
<u>State ex rel. Davis v. Parks,</u> 194 So. 613 (Fla. 1939) .....	17
<u>State v. Walker,</u> 923 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	24

<u>Stone v. BankUnited,</u> 115 So. 3d 411 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	26
<u>St. Luke’s Cataract and Laser Institute, P.A. v. Sanderson,</u> 2006 WL 1320242 (M.D. Fla. 2006).....	24
<u>Teca, Inc. v. WM-Tab, Inc.,</u> 726 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	34, 35
<u>Tomlinson v. State,</u> 173 So. 3d 1121 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Villazon v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.,</u> 843 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2003)	28, 29, 30
<u>Whitley v. State,</u> 1 So. 3d 414 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	23, 24
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 160 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	19
<u>Wilson v. Armstrong,</u> 686 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	16
<u>Wolkoff v. American Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.,</u> 153 So. 3d 280 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	36, 38
Fla. Stat. § 559.715 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 90.203 .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 90.803(6).....	23, 24
Fla. Stat. § 673.3091(1)(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla.R.Jud.Admin. 2.330(h) .....	10, 17
